

9th Circuit Case No. 13-56445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIVID ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; CALIFA PRODUCTIONS, INC.; JANE DOE
a/k/a Kayden Kross; and JOHN DOE a/k/a Logan Pierce,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JONATHAN FIELDING, Director of Los Angeles County Department of
Public Health; JACKIE LACEY, Los Angeles County District Attorney;
and COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendants-Appellees

and

MICHAEL WEINSTEIN, MARIJANE JACKSON, ARLETTE DE LA CRUZ,
MARK McGRATH, WHITNEY ENGERAN, and the CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE
YES ON B, Major Funding by the AIDS Healthcare Foundation
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States
District Court for the Central District of California
Hon. Dean D. Pregerson, District Court Case No. CV13-00190 DDP (AGRx)

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO MOTION
TO DISMISS**

THOMAS R. FREEMAN - SBN 135392
TRF@BIRDMARELLA.COM
MITCHELL A. KAMIN – SBN 202788
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER, WOLPERT,
NESSIM, DROOKS & LINCENBERG,
P.C.
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, 23RD FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-2561
TELEPHONE: (310) 201-2100
FACSIMILE: (310) 201-2110

TOM MYERS – SBN 176008
LAURA BOUDREAU – SBN 181921
SAMANTHA R. AZULAY – SBN 283424
CHRISTINA YANG – SBN 266363
AIDS HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION
6255 W. SUNSET BLVD., 21ST FL.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90028
TELEPHONE: (323) 860-5200
FACSIMILE (323) 467-8450

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. Article III Standing Is Not A Prerequisite For Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(a)(2) Intervention Because Article III and Rule 24 Serve Different Interests	4
1. The standing doctrine is satisfied if the plaintiff or appellant <i>invoking</i> the court’s jurisdiction to decide the case has Article III standing, regardless of whether the intervenor has standing	5
2. The standard for intervention is more liberal than the standard for Article III standing because intervention serves different interests and purposes than are protected by the standing doctrine.....	8
3. The divergent standing and intervention standards and policies are reconciled by requiring intervenors to demonstrate standing only (1) when <i>invoking the court’s jurisdiction</i> to decide the case and (2) <i>no other party</i> with standing has invoked that jurisdiction	12
B. The Ninth Circuit Has Never Required Intervenors To Demonstrate Article III Standing Unless (1) They Seek To Invoke The Court’s Jurisdiction To Decide The Case and (2) No Other Party With Standing Seeks To Invoke That Jurisdiction To Decide The Case.....	15
C. <i>Hollingsworth</i> Confirms That Intervenors Need Not Demonstrate Standing Unless They Are (1) The <i>Only</i> Party (2) Seeking To Invoke The Federal Court’s Jurisdiction To Decide The Case	17
D. The Supreme Court’s Ruling That Initiative Sponsors Lack Article III Standing Does Implicate Ninth Circuit Precedent That Sponsors And Other Active Supporters Have A Sufficient Rule 24 “Interest” In Defending Their Initiative.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	5, 21, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	1, 9, 11
<i>Bowers v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	6
<i>Cal. Dept. of Social Services v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir.1989)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	10
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	6
<i>DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	5, 6, 13, 18
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008)	16

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) passim

Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt,
 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) 14, 16

Idaho v. Freeman,
 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980) 11

Legal Aid Society of Alameda v. Brennan,
 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979) 13, 14, 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 505 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

Perry v. Brown,
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Portland Audubon Soc. v. Hodel,
 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989) 16, 17

Prete v. Bradbury,
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) 17, 21

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998) 7

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) passim

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 8

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978) 7, 13, 16

U.S. v. Joelson,
 7 F.3d 174 (9th Cir. 1993) 10

United States v. Clark,
 617 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1980) 10

United States v. Imperial Irrigation District,
 559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977) 15

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)6

Washington State Building & Construction Trades v. Spellman,
684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)11

Yniguez v. State of Arizona,
939 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 10, 13, 14, 16, 17

STATE CASES

Perry v. Brown,
52 Cal.4th 1116 (2011).....12, 18, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl Tobias, *Standing to Intervene*
1991 WISC. L. REV. 415 (1991) 7, 8, 9

David L. Shapiro, *Some Thoughts on Intervention Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators*,
81 HARV. L. REV. 721 (1968) 14, 16

Elizabeth Z. Timmermans, *Has the Bowsher Doctrine Solved the Debate: The Relationship Between Standing and Intervention of Right*,
84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1411 (2009) 7, 15
